
INTHE CIRCUITCOURT OFCLAYCOUNTY,LIBERTY,MISSOURI
) NO.23CY-CR00894
) Div.

)

)

STATEOF MISSOURI,
VS.

Andrew D Lester
White,Male, 10/21/1938 DOB1100 ne 115th st
Kansas City, MO 64155

Plaintiff

)

)

COMPLAINT AND REQUESTFORA WARRANTTheProsecutingAttorney oftheCounty of Clay, State ofMissouri,uponinformation and belief, charges that thedefendant,

Defendant.

COUNT I

ChargeCode:
565.050-001Y20201304.0In violation of Section 565.050 , committed the Class A Felony ofAssault in the First Degree , punishable upon conviction under Section558.011, RSMo , in that on or about April 13 , 2023 , in the County ofClay , State of Missouri , the defendant knowingly caused serious physicalinjury to P.Y. by shooting him.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not beeligible for parole until eighty- five percent of the sentence is served.
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in thecustody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of yearsnot less than ten ( 10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, orlife imprisonment.

COUNT

ChargeCode: 571.015-001Y20205299.0

In violation of Section 571.015 , committed the Felony of Armed
Criminal Action , punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1 ,

, in that on or about April 13 , 2023 , in the County of Clay , State
of Missouri , the defendant committed the felony of Assault in the First
Degree charged in Count I , all allegations of which are incorporated
herein by reference , and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
Assault in the First Degree by , with and through the knowing use
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon .

violation of section 571.015 . is imprisonment in the custody of the

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than
three (3 ) years without eligibility for parole, probation ,

conditionalrelease or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a
period ofThe range of punishment for the

offense of
Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMO
three (3) calendar years .

as a second
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offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) without
eligibility for parole, probation, conditional releaseor suspended
imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendarin violation of section 571.015 . as a third offense is imprisonment

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action
in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term ofyears not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for paroleprobation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution ofsentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years . Any punishment_imposed pursuant to section 571.015 . shall be in addition to any
punishment provided by law for the crime committed by with or throughthe use , assistance , or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon

.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained inthe attached statementoffacts,
made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence ofprobable

cause.

Wherefore,the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided bylaw.
ZACHARY THOMPSON
Clay County, Missouri,

Prosecuting Attorney
By:

years

Witnesses:

DetectiveDennis Paquette

P. Y.

ZacharyThompson, MO Bar #

64198

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Clay County Courthouse
S. Water Street

Liberty, Missouri 64068

Kansas City PD

S. Water Street, Liberty, Missouri 64068
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PROBABLE CAUSESTATEMENT FORM
Detective Dennis Paquette,a sworn LawEnforcementOfficer fortheState ofMissouri,

ReportNumber:KC23-022845
knowingthat falsestatements on this formare punishablebylaw,andthatthe facts containedhereinaretrue,statesas follows:

Dated: 4/17/2023

1. Ihaveprobable cause to believe that on 4/13/2023 ,at 1100 NE 115th St in Kansas City,Clay County , Missouri ,Andrew D Lester ,White (race),Male,10/21/1938 (DOB),committedone ormorecriminaloffense(s).
Aggravated Assault

2.The facts supporting this beliefare as follows:
On April 13, 2023 at approximately 2152 hours Kansas City MissouriPolice Department Officers were dispatched to 1100 NE 115th St. Kansas
City Clay County, Missouri on a shooting . Upon arrival officers

located
a male victim later identified as PY in the street in front of 1106 NE
115th St., Kansas City Clay County , Missouri who had been shot . Medical
personnel were at the scene and advised Officers was suffering
serious injuries and was in stable condition.

Officers were contacted by a party who called 911 and stated they
believed the person who shot was at 1100 NE 115th St. Kansas City, Clay

County , Missouri . Officers approached the address and observed the front

storm door glass shattered with a man standing inside the residence .

Officers gave the male later identified as Andrew D. LESTER verbal

commands to exit the residence and he complied and exited the rear of

the residence .

LESTER provided a written consent to search his residence to Officer

Dunaway and was transported to Kansas City Missouri Police Department

Headquarters located at 1125 Locust , Kansas City, Jackson County ,

Missouri where he provided a statement .

On April 13, 2023 at approximately 2245 hours Detective Green and I

responded to 1100 NE 115th St. , Kansas City , Clay County , Missouri in

regard to a shooting . Upon arrival I contacted Officer Dunaway at the

scene who provided me a Consent to Search form signed by LESTER to

search 1100 NE 115th St. , Kansas City, Clay County , Missouri , his

residence.

I observed the front storm door glass broken with blood on the front

porch. I observed blood on the driveway . I observed cameras on the south

and eastside of the residence . I also Observed blood in the street in

front of 1007 NE 115th St., Clay County , Missouri .

A witness was interviewed who stated on April 13, 2023 at
approximately

2150 hours they heard an unknown vehicle pull into the driveway of 1100

NE 115th St. The witness thought it was odd for their elderly neighbor

to have a visitor this late at night . The witness stated a short time

later they heard two to three gunshots from 1100 NE 115th St. The

of4



witness stated after the qunshots were heard the PY was screaming that
he had been shot . The witness observed PY knock onasking for help . The witness did not see the shooting .neighbor's doorsCrime Scene Personnel responded and processed the scene at my request
Crime Scene Personnel

photographed the interior of the residence. Theylocated a Smith and Wesson 32 caliber revolver in the front living roomchair with two ( 2) spent shell casings still in the cylinder along withlive rounds in the remaining chambers. Crime Scene also located a BunkerHill Security wireless surveillance system receiver in the northeastbedroom hanging on the wall behind the door . After Crime Scene Personnelphotographedthe Bunker Hill Securitywireless surveillance systemreceiver, removed it from the wall and took custody of the harddrive
to preserve any video of the incident. I transported the video system

to

Kansas City Missouri Police Department Headquarters, and upon reviewing
the footage of the system it was determined that the system was no
longer functional. The last captured event was dated June 25 2022.

On April 13. 2023 , at approximately 2322 hours LESTER arrived at
Kansas City Missouri Police Department Headquarters to provide
recorded statement. LESTER was read the Miranda Warning from the Form 72

PD (Miranda card) .LESTER stated he understoodhis rights and agreed to

give a statement. LESTER stated he currently lived alone at 1100 NE

115th St , Kansas City, Clay County, Missouri. He stated on April 13

2023, he had just laid down in bed when he heard the doorbell

a Smith and Wesson 1888

ring.LESTER stated he picked up his

revolver) before respondingto answer the door .He stated the front door

of his residence consisted of an interior main door and exterior glass

storm door, both of which were locked.LESTER stated he opened the

interior door, and saw a black male approximately 6 feet tall pulling on

the exterior storm door handle. He stated he believed someone was

attempting to break into the house, and shot twice within a few seconds

of opening the door. LESTER stated the male ran away and he immediately

used his home phone to call 911.He stated he observed a car in the

driveway he believed to be the male's vehicle, but did not see anyone

else in or around the vehicle. LESTER stated he had never seen the male

before. He stated no words were exchanged during the incident and the

male had not said anythingprior to pulling on the door handle. LESTER

stated itwas the last thing he wanted to do, but he was " scared to

death" due to the male's size and LESTER's age (84) and inability to

defend himself.Hebelieved he was protectinghimself from a physical

confrontation
and could not take the chance of the male coming in.LESTER

was visibly upset and repeatedly expressed concern for the victim

Concluding the interview LESTER was transported to Kansas City Missouri

Police Department East Patrol where he was booked photographed, and

fingerprinted
for charges of aggravated assault . Upon consulting the

Clay County Prosecutor in regard, they advised to release LESTER pending

further investigation .
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contact the victim and
possibly get a statement of the events that

located at 2401 Gillham Rd. Kansas City, Jackson
County, Missouri to

leading up to him being shot . Detectives were unable to get a

cursory statement due to the victim's injuriesOn April 14 2023, Detective Joy responded to Children's Mercy Hospital

to speak with PY PY was undergoing medical treatment for his injuries

to obtain an informal cursory interview.PY stated on April 14 , 2023 he was told by his
Mother to respond to 1100

NE 115th St., Kansas City, Clay County,
Missouri to pick up his

brothers . The actual address his
brothers were at was 1100 NE 115th

Terrace Kansas City, Clay County Missouri. PY stated he parked in the
driveway and walked up to the front door . He stated he pressed the door
bell and waited outside the front door. PY stated the male inside took along time but finally opened the door holding a firearm . He stated he
was

immediately shot in the head and fell to the ground. PY stated whileon the ground he was shot a second time in the arm. PY advised he didnot pull on the door and this was the first time coming to theresidence. He stated he got up and ran away to keep frombeing shotstated the male who resides at 1100 NE 115th St. stated, Don't comearound here . PY stated he went to multiple residences asking forassistance and telling people to call police Police showed up a shorttime later. suffered a gunshot wound in the left forehead and right
arm.

On April 17, 2023 receiveda lab report stating a DNA profilewas
developedfrom the recoveredswab of blood on the front porch of 1100 NE
115th St. There were DNA swabs recoveredfrom the exterior storm door of

the residence consistedof two contributorswith one major contributor.

The DNA profile recoveredfrom the blood was not a major contributor.

April 17, 2023 was contactedby the lab and the finger print recovered

from the exterior of the front storm door excluded LESTER.

On April 16, 2023 I attempted to contact PY's mother two times and left

messages to arrange a formal interview of PY . On April 17 , 2023

Detective Green and I responded to PY's residence in an attempt to

contact PY to get a formal statement and were unable to contact anyone .

On April 17, 2023 Detectives attempted to contact PY's mother to confirm

the prearranged interview with PY. He left a message on PY's mothers

telephone . On April 17, 2023 at approximately 1330 hours Detectives , and

members of the Clay County Prosecutors Office responded to

residence to conduct the prearranged formal interview and contacted

another family member . The family member contacted mother who

advised she would call at a later date to complete the interview.
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Detective Dennis
Paquette,4848Officer'sNameandSerialNumber
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Officer'sSignature


